Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

January 14, 2020

Robert Conroy Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 West Main Street P.O. Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40202

RE: Meter Sampling Plan Annual Filing: Case Nos. 1994-00046, 2000-00278, and 2012-00941

Dear Robert:

In Case No. 1994-00046¹, the Commission established annual reporting requirements for Louisville Gas and Electric Company's (LG&E) gas meter sampling plans. The Commission renewed (and, in one case, modified) these reporting requirements in Case No. 2000-00278² and Case No. 2012-00491.³

The Commission has reviewed the reporting requirements established in these cases and has determined that the information is no longer necessary to be filed for the Commission's review. The information that LG&E files in its quarterly meter reports, pursuant to 807 5:006 Section 4(4), provides sufficient information for the Commission to review LG&E's sampling plans.

Accordingly, LG&E is relieved from the post-case filing requirements established in Case No. 1994-00046, Case No 2000-00278, and Case No. 2012-00491 and is no longer

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

¹ In the Matter of the Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Approval of a Statistical Meter Sampling Plan for Residential Gas Meters Pursuant To 807 KAR 5:022, Section 8(5)(C) of the Commission's Regulations, (Ky. PSC Apr. 23, 1995).

² In the Matter of the Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Approval of a Permanent Statistical Meter Sampling Plan, (Ky. PSC July 11, 2001).

³ Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company to Implement a Gas Regulator Inspection Program and Request for Deviation (Ky. PSC. July 30, 2013).

Robert Conroy January 14, 2020 Page 2

required to file the information required by these cases. A copy of this letter will be placed in the post-case correspondence file for each of these three cases.

Sincerely,

Gwen R. Pinson

Executive Director

Honorable Douglas M Brooks Senior Counsel Specialist, Reg. Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010